Y —

PARTS LIST
IN—YI) X

LSWN-28BL-3
LSWN-28BL-3-TA

all

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




IN—YYRRZFIAIZEALT

LB THET AT [ ] BRTRLTEYET,
2.ZOARIF 2025 F 2 BOT—RIZEDNWTHERSN =L DTY,
3. EERIEFELRLICHREERINDIZENHYET,

Notes for using this parts list

1. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a Iinel:l.
2. This book was prepared based on information available in Feb, 2025.
3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.



B X

CONTENTS Page
. ER
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR) 1,2
iR
ARM TOP COVER 3,4
KXiE, L8, T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 5, 6
Mz, bz E
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 7,8
tHiET & EFEOVR
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 9, 10
K. WABRT)T
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 11,12
T&h, FTRILNT—1)— FEYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 13, 14
g, EY T E . XY El
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 15, 16
INVI L N— EYFRENHEAE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 17, 18
NEXTE&H). hE
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 19, 20
NETEGE). hE
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 21, 22
I F R
TENSION BRACKET 23, 24
HiE
LUBRICATION 25, 26
REE
BOBBIN WINDER 27, 28
ftiEm1
ACCESSORIES 1 29. 30
TEm2
ACCESSORIES 2 31, 32
T—I%K

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

33,

34




mER. &R
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)




. &R
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

No.| HEES T ) B I DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]|&[QTY

1 140102 x| 1 |EK FACE PLATE

2 | 15037 * x| 1 |EHR/AR FACE PLATE SPRING

3 |15039 x|x| 2 |EHRARLEDRLC SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5

4 15036 *|x| 1 |ERES HINGE

5 115039 x|x| 3 |EREFLEDHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5

6 |15039 * x| 3 |EiRiHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5

7 |40106 * x| 1 | ZEHR(@ERAED ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)

8 |8040 x|x| 4 |ER(@ERAD LEDHRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

9 |40105 *|x| 1 |ZR(G—YAD) ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)

10 | 15037 x[x| 1 |ERT—=UHED /AR ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING

11 | 15039 x| 2 |ER(T—YHEN /N NR1EHIL | SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5

12 | 15036 x|x| 1 |ERT—VAE)BES HINGE

13 | 15039 * |x| 3 |EHR(T—VADEFIEHWL | SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5

14 115039 *|x| 3 |EHR(T—VE)LEDHHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5

15 | 40104 x x| 1 | ERS—F RyFx> GASKET

16 | 30066 * x| 11 | EiRiHHAL SCREW M5X0.8 L=12

23 | 11004 * x| 1 |[GhMEASHELY OIL REGULATOR

24 115086 * x| 1 |REAER/ AR OIL CONTROL SPRING

25110597 *|x| 1 |BEAEEEYIEHL SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3

26 18040 * x| 1 |REAERARLEDHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

27 | 11142 * x| 1 HASHRAREDHRET Y v— | WASHER

28 40118 *|x| 2 |7—LILiE (1%20) RUBBER

29 40118 x [x| 2 |7—LILi ($&20) RUBBER

30 | 30046 x|x| 1 |7—R#BR1EHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4

31 | 40266 x|x| 1 | 7—LEHN— ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)

32 | 37509 x|x| 2 |7—LEH/N—1EHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6




£ iR

ARM TOP COVER




£ iR

ARM TOP COVER

No.| EREES |7 ; &%k & % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY

1 |40103 *|x| 1 | £ ARM TOP COVER

2 | 11007 x| 1 HEDZTEE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR

3 | 15058 K x| 1 | HAH B E OIL REGULATING STUD

4 |15059 x[x| 1 |f&EEBRRTIT OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING

5 | 15057 x[x| 1 |$HERTAVIL OIL REGULATING DIAL

6 | 15061 k|1 |[HEHERTE Y PIN

7 |8009 x| x| 1 | fEHRERAAVYILIEDHRL SCREW 15/64X28 L=75

8 | 11006 * x| 2 | EHRAR#E ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE

9 |13076-02 |*|*x| 2 |EHwR&ABEFVF NUT

10 40118 *|x| 1 | EHRI LI (F20) RUBBER

11 |40119 *|x| 4 | EHRITLIE (1F9) RUBBER

12 |40123 *|x| 1 | XEH/N— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

13127174 *|x| 1 | KFEHAN—LOHAL SCREW M4X0.7 L=10

14 |131208 x|x| 1 | XEBEAN—LLORLES SPRING WASHER

15 |10682 * x| 1 |EAREHF(L) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)

16 | 19510 x[x| 1 |EAREGFE)EDHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

17 110759-A  |*x|*]| 1 |@HREF(F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)

18 | 10760 x| 1 |BRABF(F)I7zILE FELT

19 | 19510 x[*| 1 |EREFC(F)LEDRAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

20 | 40118 *|x| 1 |EHRILE (F20) RUBBER




R, £, T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

39




R, £, T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

= o) 1
No.| HEES T ) B R DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY
1 | 25601 * x| 1 | L& ARM SHAFT
2 | 11042 * %] 1 | E&EHRS OIL WICK
3 | 25667 * x| 1 | L@mSEHRL OIL STOP SCREW 5/16X24 L=6
4 119414 x|x| 1 |95V 9F—3y HA CRANK MOTION CAM
5 |119415 *|x] 1 |LEXRDHDAL POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 L=20
6 | 19416 x x| 1 |tkHHL SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14
7 |19417 * x| 1 |#BEISVIEVEHRLE(R) SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28 L=6.5
8 | 19418 x|x| 1 |#EISVIEVIEHRL (5E) SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28 L=4.5
9 |34105C * -1 1 | RFEGR) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
15503C -1*%] 1 |RX¥EGER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 | 34105 x|-1 1 | X#¥ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
15503 -] 1 | X' THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11 115026 * x| 1 | X#TFHazE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 115013 x|x] 1 |XEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13 110528 * x| 1 |#EI5VS NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14 110523 * x| 1 |$HEISVIEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15 | 10728 * %] 1 | XFBEEHS OIL WICK
16 | 11042 * x| 1 | XEBEEVHS OIL WICK
17 110726 x|x| 1 |#EBEISVIEVHES OIL WICK
18 | 15038 *|x| 1 |mdLR RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19 | 25179 x|x| 1 |REEVIEHRLC SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=9
20 | 18006 * || 1 | E&AR)L(BD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21 110725 *|*%] 2 | EEARL(F])ZTILE OIL FELT
22 110563 * x| 1 | LEA%L (D TV v— WASHER
23 19417 * %] 1 | LE8A%L(FT) IEHRL SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.5
24 110551 x| x| 1 | KFEMZIT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 3052 x[x]| 1 | XTEHZTLEDHAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.5
26 | 19427 |- 1 |9"®WALETHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
17100 -|*] 1 |9WALETHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 5.0)
27 | 19508 *[-| 2 |FEZETHLLEDHRL SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=55
10566 -|*| 2 |92 LETHLILESHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
28 |10772¢C * x| 1 | EE£OYR ) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
30 | 10773 *[x| 1 |bEEDYR=Z—KJILARF7Y>4 | NEEDLE BEARING
31 |11879 x x| 1 | ZETHLAS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32 [ 10573 *|x]| 2 |FWAETHLAS—EHHLC | SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11
33 | 25192 * x| 1 |N)rT—Y ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34 110574 x x| 2 |R)rT—=yyoy BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
35 |17019A x x| 1 | RN)rT—=YHRL SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=75
36 | 25619 x[x| 1 |RN)ULrT—=YELRL POSITION SCREW 1/4X40
37 |17019A * x| 1 [N T—YE RLLEDHHRLE POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5
38 | 10621 x|x| 1 |#4305 Rk ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 x|x| 1 |REEHS— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 | 27171 * x| 2 |R&EZHS—1LHHRE SET SCREW
41 110567 * x| 1 |E@RFTYLY ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 | 40133 x|x| 1 | L@RTYLHTHT— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 | 23637 x x| 2 |Lt@RFTYLTHS—1kHHRLE SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5
44 110568 x[x| 1 | E8@RFTYLHTYLH GERL) BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 | 40134 x|x] 1 |LEEARTYLHH—2R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 | 25170 *|x]| 1 |EEATYLSTH5—X1EHHRLC | SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=20
47 | 15162-A x|x| 1 |F—1) MACHINE PULLEY
48 | 50404 x|x| 1 | T-UREBERORLGRAIN) POSITION SCREW, HEX SOCKET 15/64X28 L=19
49 | 50405 x|x| 1 |F—=UOHRLEAETN SET SCREW, HEX SOCKET 15/64X28 L=19
50 | 19505 x|x]| 1 |7—yU@EnKl MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 11/32X28 L=11
51 | 40162 x|x| 1 | #4305V —1 TIMING LABEL




T34

o 00 T e RO “.m._

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

HZE. PRZE

21

19 20

36

3b < 37

18




A, PHZ %
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

No.| BPRES [T ; = a £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY

1 | 25662 * x| 1 |#HAE PRESSER BAR

2 17609 x| x| 1 |[HBAEAZIL(T) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)

3 |25163 x|x| 1 |[HBABEAZIL(T)LEHRAL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=11

4 118478 x|x| 1 |[BIABEENRN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET

5 |35999 x| 1 |HABERALELL SCREW M6X1 L=6

6 |36729 *|*x| 1 |ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE

7 |115568 * %] 1 |EREELKRC SCREW M6X1 L=10

10 | 18479 x|x| 1 |HBAEEE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET

11119518 *[x| 1 |HABREEHEORL PINCH SCREW  11/64X40 L=14

12 |10546-A |*x|*x]| 1 |W®zEBE=TIKR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE

13 | 10547 x[x| 1 |WABEEETRER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING

16 | 40407 x x| 1 MR EFLN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER

17 | 25164 *|*x] 1 |2 EFLAN—FE2HL HINGE SCREW  11/64X40

18 110185 - 1 |5RZ(1/47) (Z#) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
10185-TA |- |*]| 1 |48 % (1/47) ($2#) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)

19 | 18484 *|x] 1 [z 1EHALC SCREW 9/64X40 L=11

2010677 *|x| 1 A HZIEHRCTYIv— WASHER

21 110937-01 |*|*x| 1 |24 H—H—F (1/4")(#Z#) | FINGER GUARD (1/4”) (Std.)

22 |10558C *|x| 1 |[KOFEEYF LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.

23 | 10558 *|x| 1 |[<KDF LIFTING BELL CRANK

24 110557 *|*x] 1 |[<KOFEFH(K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK

25110556 * x| 1 | <DOFEH M) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK

26 | 15118 *[x|] 1 |[{RhIEAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK

27 | 18480 *[x|] 1 |[KOF1EHHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=8

28 |10548-A |x|x| 1 |#HBAiEHEZTRALDIR P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK

29 | 15111 x|+ 1 |HABESRALDIREY POSITIONING PIN

30 | 19408 * x| 1 |BABHREZTHREALEDRIEDIL | SCREW 1/4X28 L=17.5

31 34713 x|x| 1 |h#FzE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

32 | 10554 x|x| 1 |RBRBEXTYOT VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING

33]10553-A |x|x| 1 |hIERTYLSTE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION

34 | 15060 x|x| 1 |hEZERLLL SCREW 5/16X24 L=16

35 |10285C x |- 1 |EZ (1/47)(#0) E#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
10285-CA |- |*| 1 |$#x (1/4")(#H) (Z#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)

36 | 10285 |- 1 |HER (1/47) (FZ#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
10285-TA |- | x| 1 |H#Hzx (1/4") (Z#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)

37 | 10662 x|x| 1 |z IEHRL PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5

38 | 19425 x| x| 1 | LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

39 |10514 x| x| 2 |HEEAZIL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING

40 | 16709 *|x| 1 |#EE#HE HRL SCREW 1/4X28

4110728 x x| 1 |#EEE QLS OIL WICK

42 | 19516 * x| 1 |#EEE R CFyE NUT 1/4X28

43 | 40107 *|x| 1 | ETFEELSZE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK

44 119420 x|x| 1 | ETEFELLIEMHDOBL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16

45 110775 * x| 1 | EEHOYRERL HINGE SCREW 7/32X32

46 | 35118 x|x| 1 | EEHKOYFERLT Yy v— | WASHER

47 |10774 *|x| 1 | EEHEOYR/NRAT LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR

48 | 17114 x|x| 1 | EEHEOYFERQLCTYE NUT 7/32X32

49 | 37215 * || 1 | EEHKOVYFERRQCES WASHER




NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

fHLe. E&lavk




HELa. EEOovk
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

No.| BRES [T ; = a £ DESCRIPTION

PARTS No. [&]&[ QTY
1 |15547-A |x|x| 1 |$tiaL S NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 11875 x|x| 1 |#t#ELEEY HINGE STUD
3 |25179 x[x| 1 |#ELEE EHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=9
4 15117 x[x| 1 |#HELERALER SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 | 8100 x| 2 |#HELEEALERIESRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
6 | 15031 x|x| 1 |#HBELEHS OIL WICK
7 | 34037 *|x| 1 |45—L NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 x|x| 2 |45—)LikHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=10
9 |10728 x[x| 1 |#ELEEVHE OIL WICK
10 | 10955 x|x| 1 |8t NEEDLE BAR
11 | 25637 x| 1 |&tEfasE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 113365 *[x| 1 |#tEfEEHEHLL PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=9
13110726 x| x| 1 |#FEERS OIL WICK
14 125670-04 |* || 1 |&# (1/4") L4t (#0) (#Z2%) | NEEDLE CLAMP COMP.(1/4") (Std.)
15|B140553 |x|*]| 2 |&tiEsHAL NEEDLE SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=4.5
16 |NO122 |- 2 |# DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22

NO124 -|*x| 2 |# DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
17 | 10578 *|x|] 1 |EREUE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 |11876C *|x] 1 | EEUYESEE) SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19 |11877 *|x]| 1 | EEVYEARE SLIDE BLOCK
20 | 11876 x|x|] 1 |EZYVEE RLE SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 *|x] 1 |EZVEE RLCEDHRLE SCREW 7/32X32 L=7
22 | 34021 x[x| 1 |EHgOYF ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23 | 34022 * x| 2 |EHKEOVFHFAERLC ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 110728 x| 1 | EE&OYRBES OIL WICK
25 | 25602 * | x| 1 |ESH ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 25607 * x| 1 |EERHEHRL PINCH SCREW 1/4X24
27 | 34023 * x| 1 |E&EOvF D Bl HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 18105 « x| 1 |&E#gEovk N BRhLFuk NUT 9/32X28
29 | 15019 x| x| 1 | EYEREDE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 | 10754 x[x] 1 | EYUFEREDSIFEHDARL PINCH SCREW  6.75X24 L=16
31 | 34024 x[x| 1 |E#EOYF X Bl HINGE SCREW 5/16X28
32 | 34026 x|x| 1 |ZYREH/N1T FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33 |34025 * x| 1 |E&HEOvE K EHLLIyyy— | WASHER
34 | 50155 x| x| 1 |E#EOvE X EBRliyh NUT
3510778 *|x| 1 | OIL WICK
36 | 10779 x| 1 BASHZEIEY CLIP

10




KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

RS WZBRTVLT

11



RS WZBERTVLT

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

No.| BRES [T ; = a £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY

1 |40907 *|x|] 1 | XB KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER

2 | 25604 x| x| 1 | KSE{TH L KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET

3 |25605 x|x| 1 | KBiHRL HINGE SCREW 1/4X28

4 |13059 x[x| 1 | Bldt SPRING

5 |25223 *|x| 1 | BldhatdHral SCREW  1/4X28

6 |25675 * %] 1 | <&Y(Tvoeth) CHAIN WITH HOOK

7 | 18649 x|x| 1 | &4t THUMB SCREW 1/2X28

8 |25648 x|x| 1 | Ry EE) NUT (STEEL) 1/2X28

9 |18648-A |x|x| 1 | ®ziExTYLs PRESSER BAR SPRING

12



TE, FANILST—— EYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

13



TE, FAIST—— EYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

No.| HEES T ) B R DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY
1 |34102-A |x|x| 1 | T#H HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 110950 x|x| 1 | TEAZIL(HI) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 |25170 * x| 1 | TE#A%IL (BN IEDHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=20
4 111080 x|x| 1 | FT&#A%2)L (B TzILE OILING FELT
5 |10637C *|x] 1 |ZEYLETHLGE. ACHH) FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.
6 |10637 x|x|] 1 |ZYETHL FEED LIFTING CAM
7 | 10658 x|x] 1 |ZYLETHLLEOHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
8 |25239 x|x| 2 |XK¥~¥ HOOK DRIVING GEAR
9 |25650-A |*x|x| 2 |KRFXvuEBERDOHL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X40 L=7
10 | 25651-A | |*x| 2 | KXxviHRL SET SCREW  1/4X40 L=6
11 | 25652 x| x| 1 | TEAZIL (FFE) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 | 25287 x| 1 | TE#AZIL(BE)1ESHL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=14
13 | 10729 *|x| 1 | FTE#A2)L (hE)HES OIL FELT
14 | 25653 x|x| 1 | TEPREAZIL(H) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
15 |25287 * x| 1 | TEhPRA%IIL(H)IEDH4L | SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=14
16 | 11080 x|x| 1 | TE#EMAZIL(H)IZzILE OIL FELT
17 |34310C *|x] 1 |[FEYAhL-OvF(HH) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP.
18 | 34310 x|x] 1 |ZFEYHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
20 |21144-A |x|x| 2 |ZEYHLIERL SET SCREW  1/4X28 L=8
21 | 34309 x|x] 1 |[#YyowuRr FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
22 | 34311 x|x| 1 |ZYVALRTYLS FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 x|x| 1 |FEYHLIEHE RETAINING RING
24 |34313-A |x|x| 1 [#LEREY (& /M) PUSH BUTTON
25 | 10673 * x| 1 |#LKREY RTYLY SPRING
26 | 31094 x|x| 1 |[#BLRE2Y LoEH RETAINING RING
27 | 10567 x|x| 1 | F@#R7YLY HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 | 25620 x|x| 1 | FT8@R7YLETHS— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 | 25621 * x| 1 |THMATYLIAT—MERDHL | POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
30 | 25622 x|x| 1 | FT@AR7PYLHTHS—1kRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
31 | 25623 x|x| 1 | FaAR7YLEHS—2R HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 | 25287 x|x| 1 | FT@MAFTYLTHS—R1IE®H4L|SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=14
33 | 10608 x|x| 1 |BaEULY BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 | 25661 x|x| 3 |EAEUVTLEHRL SCREW  9/64X40
35 | 25624C x|x|] 1 | FRILFT—1 ($0) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 | 25624 x|x|] 1 | FRILFT—Y) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
37 | 25625 x| 1 | FRULNT—=YY 4 PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
38 | 10611 x[x] 1 | FTRLNT—URE SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39-1]10612 * x| 1 | FRILNT—UBEMLERDIL | POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
39-2| 70138 x x| 1 | FTANLRT—UEHEILERLE SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8
40 | 10615 x|x| 1 | FTRULFT—YiRIEH SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41 | 10614 x|*x|] 1 | FTRILFT—YEBEY HINGE PIN
42 | 10581 x[x| 1 | FRILLT—UEREVIE®HHL | SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=7
43 10619 x|x| 1 | FRILT—YRTYLY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 | 25626 x x| 1 | FTRILNT—UINESE SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45 | 10616 x| 1 | FTRILCNT—D#H2 SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
46 | 10613 x|x| 1 | FTRILNT—=UHEEEY HINGE STUD
47 | 10581 x|x| 1 | FRLNT—U#HEEVIEHRL | SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=7
48 | 10617 x|x] 1 | FRILFT—=Y T SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
49 10620 *|x] 1 | FRILT—VEIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN

14



iR, EZYL A EVE
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

15



iR, EY LA, XY

THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

= o) 1

No.| HEES T ) B R DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY

1 40210-04 |*|-| 1 |&t#R(1/47) (4B H#) THROAT PLATE (1/4”) (Std.)
40258-04 |- |x| 1 |&t#R(1/47) (4B#) THROAT PLATE (1/4”) (Std.)

2 l40152-A |x|*x| 2 |&tiEHHRL THROAT PLATE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.5

5 [10061-WC |*|-| 1 |A#HR(H) (1/47) (#) (#F %) | BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
10061-AC |- |*| 1 |AR(H) (1/47) (#8) (#£%) | BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)

6 |10061-W |*x|-| 1 |ARE) (1/4") B#) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) (BODY) (Std.)
10061-WA |- |x| 1 |BiR(H) (1/47) (1B%) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) (BODY) (Std.)

7 |BS07320 |x|x| 1 |AiR(E\E)DFEE BED SLIDE (RIGHT) WINDOW

8 | 10667 x[x| 1 |ARGEEY BED SLIDE (RIGHT) PIN

9 |10668 x| 1 |ARGEG RTIVT BED SLIDE (RIGHT) SPRING

10 |10042-WC [* |-| 1 |&AW(E) (1/47) (#8) (42 %) | BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
10042-AC |- |*| 1 |AWR(E) (1/47) (#H) (#£2%#) | BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)

11 |10042-W |x|-| 1 |AR(E) (1/47) ($E#) BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4”) (Std.)
10042-WA |- |*| 1 |AIR(E) (1/47) (12#) BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4”) (Std.)

121BS07320 |x|x| 1 |AR(E)DF=ER BED SLIDE (LEFT) WINDOW

16 | 40151 x|x] 1 |&EYtLrs FEED BAR

17 | 10595 x|x| 1 |aox FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK

18 | 10596 *[x| 1 |aoFEIzLk OILING FELT

19 | 10597 x[x| 1 |aOF7z)LbiEHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3

20 | 70129 *[x| 1 |an=xFiHRLE FORK SCREW 7/32X32 L=15

21 | 10599 x|x|] 1 |[a0FETvv— WASHER

24 | 16704 x|x] 1 [ZYk FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME

25 |18065 * %] 2 |ZEYlifEll PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

26 | 16705 x|x| 1 |FYEEBEEVRL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW

27 | 16706 *|x] 1 |ZEYEtBEE HRLEFVE NUT 1/4X28

28 |40220-04 |*x|-| 1 |ZEViE(1/47) JE%) FEED DOG (1/4”) (Std.)
40259-04 |- |*| 1 |FEYUEE(1/47) B#) FEED DOG (1/4”) (Std.)

29 | 60540 *|x] 2 |ZFEYwEiEHHL FEED DOG SCREW M4X0.7 L=8

30| 11888 x| x| 1 [EYEh FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

31 | 25286 x|x| 1 [ZYsEhA%R)L (BT FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

32 | 25287 x| x| 1 | FEYERAZIL (R EHARL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=14

3311068 x|x| 1 |54+ — LINER

34 | 25163 x|*x| 1 |S4F—1HHRL LINER SET SCREW 17/64X32

35 | 25291 x| x| 1 |ZEYEHS—(FI) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)

36 | 25156 *|*x| 2 |FEYEAHS— (R LHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4

37 | 25628 * x| 1 |FEVUEAZIL(R) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

38 |25170 x| x| 1 | EYEAZIL () LEHALC SET SCREW 17/64X32

39 | 11068 x|x| 1 |54F+— LINER

40 | 25163 x|x| 1 |S4F7—1kHRL LINER SET SCREW 17/64X32

41 | 25291 x| x| 1 | FEYEHS— (&) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)

42 125156 *|*x| 2 |FEYEHAS—(&)1EHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4

43116708 * x| 1 | FEVEHEIZDF FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK

44119420 * x| 2 |FEVEHFIZSFEHEOHRL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16

45 | 11953 *|x| 2 | EYEETEHEE IEHIL | SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=55

46 111962 x|x| 1 |EYEBIEZSFEEY FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN

47 111954 * x| 1 | FEYERETESFEE DS OILING WICK

48 | 34010 x|x| 1 |N\voEs FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK

49 111953 x| x| 1 | N\yoEZEEVEDHRL SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5

50 | 40203C *|x] 1 |ZLik(EE) BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMP.

51 | 40203 *|x] 1 |ZLIK BED SLIDE (FRONT)

52 | 40204 *|x] 1 |ZLikEH BED SLIDE SPRING

53 | 151282-A |x | x| 1 |ZLiR(FHiHHRL SCREW 3/32X56 L=1.9

54 | 13085 *|x] 1 |ZLIRLEHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.8

16




N YL N— E YR EI A
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

17



INY YL N— EY R EIEAE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

No.| BRES [T ; = a £ DESCRIPTION

PARTS No. [&]&[ QTY
1 | 34523 x|x| 1 |/\vwoL— FEED REVERSE LEVER
2 | 10845 x| 1 |/\voLn—fEHRL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18
3 |40109 x|x| 1 |/N\voL/N—#g FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 |30618 x| x| 1 |N\voLNN—8=5F FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 |1365 x| x| 1 |N\yoLN—8=5FEHMDHIL | PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16
6 |34019 * x| 1 |N\vHLN—8=BFERT)>S | FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 17059 x|x| 1 | N\vyLNA—8f%FRT) S Tv9| FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 |25606 * || 1 |ZEYFRE FEED REGULATOR
9 | 25607 x| 1 | EYREHORLE FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 1/4X24
10 | 40164 * x| 1 |ZEYHEAEHRL FEED REGULATING SCREW
11 ] 18420 x[x| 1 |ZEYFHAFGHRL oYy O-RING
12 | 40139 *|x| 1 |FEYREREHFIVIL FEED REGULATING DIAL
13 | 25668 x x| 1 | BYREFAIVILLEHRL FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 11/64X32
14 |B142746 |* |*]| 1 |#FYAHF/ VL 1EHR LTy +— | FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15 |40120 *|x| 1 |FEYRHFTAVYILEY FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN
16 | 15729 x| x| 1 | EYFAHFAVILELRT)2 S | FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 | 34033 * x| 1 |A\voEZEOVR FEED REGULATING ROD
18 | 11409 x| x| 1 | N\vYEHOYE R—)LP3A4 K BALL JOINT
19 | 35034 x| 1 |R—=—LPaqsrrl BALL JOINT SCREW  M6X1  L=20
20 [ 11412 *[x| 1 |R—=)Paqsrbalr vk NUT
21 | 25608 x|x| 1 |\vorEHKDOYR Bhl FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 125609 x|k 1 | N\vOEERLDE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23 | 1365 * x| 1 | NNy EFELSZEMABL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16
24 | 34040 x| x| 1 |\wy RTYL4 FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
25 | 34044 x[x| 1 |y RTULTEIR FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 | 15060 x|x| 2 |\vy RTYUSHERIESHHL | SCREW 5/16X24 L=16
27 | 34035 x|x| 1 |\wy RTYLG 945 FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 | 25610C x|x| 1 | R\wosyssd— (48) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 | 25610 *|x| 1 |R\wss s — FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME
30 | 34013 x|x| 2 |NNvIAEERAR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31 | 18085 x|x| 4 | NvIAEERNRLEDRBL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X40
32 | 34006 x|x| 1 | N\wodysd— hs— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
3311953 * x| 2 |RNvHLYoE— HS5—1EHHLC| SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=55
34 | 34012 x|x| 2 |\vomE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK
35 | 34011 * x| 1 |N\woERKEY FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 x|x| 1 |N\voEHEEY mS OILING WICK
37 | 11412 x|x] 1 |R—iPaqrbFybk NUT

18




MWELE@E). HE
HOOK SADDLE(RIGHT), HOOK

19



MELE@E). BE
HOOK SADDLE(RIGHT), HOOK

No.| EREES |7 ; &%k & % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY
2 | 25643 *x|x| 1 |hFEXEEH) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
3 | 15095 x| 1 | hFEXLEAZIL(L) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 111176 * x| 1 | HhFELEAZIL(E)IEHRLERYTY)| SET SCREW, SLOTTED 7/32X32 L=5.5
5 | 15096 *|*x]| 1 |HDFEELEAZIL(CTF) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 |11176 * x| 1 | HhELEAZL(LE)IEHRLERITY)| SET SCREW, SLOTTED 7/32X32 L=5.5
7111137 x|x| 1 |A—TF+—xB8E 4T PIPE FOR FELT
8 | 11131 x|x| 1 |FAANWNT—DFERNAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 | 25613 x|x] 1 |/hEY HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10] 25641-A |*x|x| 1 |/MEVYEBLRDOHRL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X40 L=5.5
11] 25642-A |x|*x| 1 |/hEviERL SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5
12 10644 * x| 1 |Tyudvy— WASHER
14| 25631 x|x| 1 |A—T+—x4& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15] 30516 x|x] 1 |HrREY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16| 10652 x| 1 |HARESFYE NUT
17] 15051 x| 1 |hFEFEDHLR BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
18] 15050 x|x| 1 |A—TF—x8BE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19] 10573 x|x| 1 |A—TF—EBE IEHHRLC | SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11
20| 10727 x|x] 1 |HAREVTIILE FELT
21| 10727 x|x| 1 |A—TF—xEBEVTzILE BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22134110 -] 1 |m™FEGER) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
34041-A |- |x| 1 |H»FEGER) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
36| 15093 * x| 1 |[GHEAESAVIL OIL REGULATING SCREW
37| 15094 x|+ 1 RAHAAvILOYLY O-RING
38 10629 x|x| 1 [HEASAAVvIILLEHRL SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=8
39| 15092 * x| 1 |[o—kSyFy PACKING
40| 15091 x| 1 |hFEXEHBIVY(H) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
41115007 *|*x| 7 |DhFELEHMAVY(H)ILESHIL | SCREW 9/64X40 L=10
42| 25614 x|x| 1 | hFELEMMTTHS—(L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43| 25615 x|x| 1 | DhFELEMHTTHS—(TF) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44| 25616 *[x| 1 |hFEXEMRKGITHS—HRLE PINCH SLEEVE SCREW  15/64X28
45| 25617 x|x| 1 | hFEXELEDRL SCREW  17/64X32
46| 10647 *[x| 1 | hFEXEUEDHRLTYI+¥— | WASHER
47| 25618 x|x| 1 |FALF= OIL GAUGE
481 30508 x|x| 1 |REVHY—RA—T+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49| 6333 *|x| 1 |REVHS—AF—TF—1tH4a L | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50| 10677 *|x] 1 |EHRLECTYIr— WASHER
51| 15041 *|-1 1 |REY BOBBIN
16408 -|x| 1 |HRE> BOBBIN
52| 25614C || 1 |hFELXLEHAST—GER) L LH PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

20




WELEE). HE
HOOK SADDLE(LEFT), HOOK

21



MELEE). HE
HOOK SADDLE(LEFT), HOOK

No.| EREES |7 ; &%k & % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY
2 |25645 *|x| 1 |hFEXLEE) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
3 |15095 x|x| 1 |hFELEAZIL(LE) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 111176 x[x| 1 |hFELEAL(L)IEHRLERYTY) | SET SCREW, SLOTTED 7/32X32 L=5.5
5 15096 x| 1 | MhFELEAZIL(T) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 |11176 x| x| 1 [ DFELEAIL(T)EHRLRYTY)| SET SCREW, SLOTTED 7/32X32 L=5.5
7 11137 x|x| 1 |A—TF—xBE 4T PIPE FOR FELT
8 |11131 x|x| 1 | AANWT—DFRANRAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 |25613 *[x| 1 |/hEyv HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10 |25641-A |*|*| 1 |/DEVRLBERSNHL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5
11 ]25642-A |*x|*]| 1 |/ 14l SET SCREW  1/4X40 L=5
12 | 10644 x x| 1 |Pyir— WASHER
14 | 25631 x|x| 1 |A—FF+r—x5& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15 | 30516 x[x| 1 |HAREY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16 | 10652 *|x| 1 |HBNRECFVE NUT
17 | 15051 x|x| 1 | HhFEEHEHMD BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
18 | 15050 x|x| 1 |FA—TFFr—xBE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19 110573 x|[x| 1 |A—FF—LBE>i1EHHL |SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11
20 | 10727 x[x| 1 |HAREVIIILE FELT
21 | 10727 x[x| 1 |A—TFF—LEE>TzILE BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 | 34110 |- 1 |nFEGE) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
34041-A |- |*| 1 |»FEEE) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
36 | 15093 x|x| 1 REAHAAYIL OIL REGULATING SCREW
37 | 15094 x|[x| 1 |HEASEIAAvILO0ULY O-RING
38 | 10629 x[x| 1 |REASF/VvILLEHRL SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=8
39 | 15092 1 £ B P YAVE M/ PACKING
40 | 15521 x|x| 1 | hFELHEBIVI(E) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
41 | 15007 x| 7 |hFELTEHBIVI(E)ILEHHQL|SCREW 9/64X40 L=10
42 | 25614 x x| 1 | DhFEXEMHETTFHT—(L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43 | 25615 x x| 1 | DFEXTEHSFTFHAT—(TF) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44 | 25616 x|x| 1 |hFELEMHTTHS—HLC PINCH SLEEVE SCREW  15/64X28
45 | 25617 x[x| 1 |AhFEXELEDRL SCREW  17/64X32
46 | 10647 x|x| 1 |hFELHELEDRLT YT v¥— | WASHER
47 | 25618 x|x| 1 |FANTF—= OIL GAUGE
48 | 30508 x|x| 1 |REVHYr—RFA—T+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49 | 6333 *|x| 1 |REVHS—RA—TF—1tH4 L | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50 | 10677 *x|x| 1 |lEHRLTYIr— WASHER
51 | 15041 x[-| 1 |RE> BOBBIN
16408 x| 1 |[RE> BOBBIN
52 | 25614C * 1 | DFELEHAT—GFH) LA PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

22




ATFIR
TENSION BRACKET

23



TR
TENSION BRACKET

No.| EREES |7 ; &%k & % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY
1 | 40431 * x| 1 |FAFIR TENSION BRACKET
4 |30011 x| x| 1 |E—FAFHWNA TENSION STUD (FIRST, A)
5 |31012 x x| 1 |E—FFHB) TENSION STUD (FIRST, B)
6 | 10652 x|x| 2 |g—@HFEFYE TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
7 120224 *|x| 4 |FE—FHFM TENSION DISC (FIRST)
8 |20226-01 |x|x| 2 |@B&ExTYLSH TENSION SPRING
9 |20225 x| 2 |£F—HFO—-Lyhk TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
10 |B145446 |*x|*x| 4 |%FAFM TENSION DISC
11]B159805 |*|*x| 2 |%FFMmMiWx TENSION DISC PRESSER
12 |Bs07490 |x|x| 2 |@&ExTyYLsy TENSION SPRING
13 | 28206 x|x| 2 |O—LybrRbky/i— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
14 |B149566 |x|*| 2 |@—LvykF+ vk REGULATING THUMB NUT
15 | 40451 x|x| 1 | RFAFHE TENSION STUD
16 | 10793 x x| 1 | RWEIDEREY (5) TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
17 140452-01 |*x|*x| 1 |&DBEDHEBEL(E) TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
18 | 40434 x|x| 1 |RPBDIK TENSION RELEASING PLATE
19 | 19422 x|x| 2 |ARPDS5DmRERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
20 | 40463 *|x| 1 |RBIRTYU S EH THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
21110689 x| 1 |R35IRTYY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
22 116411 x x| 1 |R3IRTY2H (FI) THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
23 | 10694 x|x|] 2 |ZED THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
24 | 40462 x|x| 1 |ZEmMitsH4L SCREW 3/32X56 L=13.2
25 | 16413 x|x|] 1 |ZEMDvs v—<K) WASHER (LARGE)
26 | 16414 x| x| 1 |ZEMI vy v—<p) WASHER (SMALL)
27 | 16419 x|x| 1 |RFYGTHIN— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
28 | 8103 * x| 1 |RTYThi—1EHHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5
29 | 16418 x|x| 1 | RV HRAEHT— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
30 | 19534 x|x| 1 |@—LybkFvk THUMB NUT  7/32X32
318103 x|x| 2 |RTULTHAEHS—1EHHL | SCREW  11/64X40 L=3.5
32 |40452C x| x| 1 |FAFHRGE) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
33 |10720 *|x| 1 |RPBHHEV(E) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
34 | 4221 || 1 |ESEZ OIL WICK RETAINER
35 | 6604 x|x| 1 [RSEZLEDHRLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=12
36 | 10690 x|x| 1 |REIRTIVTZIT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
37 | 8100 * x| 1 |RBIRTI)V T ZIFHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
38 |34042-TA |* x| 1 |RFAFHE THREAD GUIDE
39 | 10545 x| x| 1 | KAR#EEHRLC SCREW 11/64X32 L=14
40 | 11142 x| x| 1 | KRARBLEDHRLCTYIv— WASHER

24




HEbic)
LUBRICATION

25



i B

LUBRICATION

No.| B@ES [T ; = a £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY

1 |30210C * x| 1 |EZ—-NF2-7"(#0) (F-AILARFA) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 |31129 x|x| 1 |#z RETAINER

3 |6333 x x| 1 |BAiDHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

4 |34107C * k| 1 | Z-MF-7' ) (T EET/ T EA4)LE)| OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

5 |31129 x|x| 1 |[#Zx RETAINER

6 |6333 x x| 1 |BALEDHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

7 | 15508 x x| 1 |®x RETAINER

8 |6333 x[x| 1 |BALEDHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

9 |30212C ¥ k) 1 2= F2-7 (B)GEY E A4 )L )| OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C * | x| 1 |EZ-MFa-7 (BT E# R A%L(A) )| OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

11 | 15087 x|x| 1 |#z RETAINER

12 | 6333 x[x| 1 |#HBALEDHAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

13 |40135C * x| 1 |Ez-MF2-7 () Ny Hs 1)U 4—F)| OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 | 15087 x|x| 1 |#®z RETAINER

15 |6333 x x| 1 ||z iEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

16 | 14907 x[x| 1 |AyVigarsy BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

17 11106 x| x| 1 |A9NRAEVOTIILE OIL FELT

18 ]11108 x|x| 1 [ NyFimaro1EHAl SCREW 1/4X32 L=13

19 | 11069 *[x| 4 |FEYEAZILTILE OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 | 11071 x|k 2 |[FEYEAZILHARNYFD PACKING

21 |11070 x x| 2 |[EVYEAZ)LEE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28

22 11080 *|x| 1 | TEA%IL (B ZIILE OIL FELT

23 |11069 x[x| 1 | TEAZL(hE)TTILE OIL FELT

24 111085 x| x| 1 | TEAZL (FRE)ZIILEEEE | OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28

2511069 x|x| 1 | TE#A2)L(bE-A)ZIILE | OIL FELT

26 | 11085 x| x| 1 | TE#A%)L(HE-F)7I)LMMIE | OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28

27 | 11069 x x| 2 |\voPysHd— JIT)Lb OIL FELT

28 | 11085 x|x| 2 |N\yHiyoH— TJI)LLHEE| OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28

29 | 15034C x| 1 |EZ—)LFa—7T @i (#) |OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

26




BOBBIN WINDER

RES

27



REE
BOBBIN WINDER

No.| EREES |7 ; &%k & % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. [£]&[QTY
1 160571-A |x|*x| 1 |H&=L/— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 |B062400 |*|*x| 1 |&R&\EZL/ANA—1EHHL SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
3 |B026040 |x|x| 1 |R&HZELA—LHRLTYI+— | WASHER
4 |40126 * x| 1 | HREE=H BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 |40125C x| x| 1 | AREEH(HE) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 |40125 *|x| 1 | RE=EH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 x|x| 2 |gB=HmEATULY BALL BEARING
8 |40124 x[x| 1 | REEHE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 |B012400 |*|x| 2 |f&=HFiEHHL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
10 | 40129 x[x| 1 | RE=TLEG BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 40127 * x| 1 | REE i BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 |BS25413 |*|x| 1 |HR&BEL/N—8(#) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 x[x| 1 | REEZNXR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 |B025080 |*|x| 1 |#EB=BE#TI v v— WASHER
15 |B048060 | |*x| 1 |fR&=HidhitHEH RETAINING RING
16 |BS23651 |*|*]| 1 |f&=pEmiHRL SET SCREW M6X0.75 L=6
17 | 40137 x|x] 1 |REZFTRL/AR SPRING
18 | 25632 x x| 1 | RESXrby/\—RL BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30
19 | 4135 * x| 1 | REBEZTIbYy/N—F Yk NUT
20 |BS51262 |*|*x| 1 |[E2YkiFIR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 |BS25478 |* |*x| 1 |HRETIYAR KNIFE
22 |B062680 |* |*x| 1 |HREIUARIEDHARL SCREW 11/64X40 L=6
23 | 35994 x[x]| 1 |RYAREY PIN
24 |BS38736 |*|x| 1 |%R&EZ:F(E) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
27 |B145446 |x|x| 2 |4#&=HEFD BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 x[x| 1 | REBZHAF AR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
30 | 37229 x|x| 1 |REZHAFLEDRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7 L=5
31 |40138 x| 1 | RBEIYIIaVTL RUBBER
32 |28206 *[x| 1 |O—LykRbysi— THUMB NUT WASHER
3311142 x x| 1 |RYYARTYS v— WASHER
34 | 40132 x| x| 1 | REZFHEHRANASR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 [ 37532 x x| 1 | REZTHH R ARLEDHRLC SCREW M3X0.5 L=3
36 | 31017 x[*x] 1 |REBZHEH QL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8
37 |60718 x[x| 1 |/REVERYIESH BOBBIN ROTATION STOPPER

28



FiEm
ACCESSORIES 1

29



fTiEm1

ACCESSORIES 1
n a = o |b
No.| HEES T ) B i % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. |=|&[ QTY
1 18132-A *|x| 1 |HEASRS ACCESSORIES PACK
2 |NO122 *|-1 6 |& DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22
NO124 -|*| 6 |&f _DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 #24
3 | 15041 x[-| 6 [REY BOBBIN
16408 -1*x| 6 |REY X BOBBIN
4 [11169-A |x|x| 2 |zvoErY MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 x|x| 4 [SYrEVDIEHRL SCREW 9/32X28
6 125635 x|x| 2 |SPUEVOZIT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 *|x] 4 [|% NAIL
9 |11196 *|x] 1 |E>tvk TWEEZERS
10 | 40142 x|x| 1 |TRAYIALUF 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
1119462 *|*x] 1 |AHRLUF 10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 *|*x] 1 |R/8F (6X7 mm) SPANNER 6X7 mm
13110747 *|x| 1 |RALVF (/16 41> F) WRENCH ( 1/16”)
14119456 *x|x| 1 |RALVF (231)) WRENCH (2 mm)
15119457-A | *|*x]| 1 |RALVF (25=31) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 x[x| 1 |RALVF (3 31)) WRENCH (3 mm)
17119459 *|x] 1 |ARALVF (431)) WRENCH (4 mm )
18 | 19460 x| 1 |KRALVF (531)) WRENCH (5 mm )
19 | 25649C *|x| 1 |FSA/\—4540 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
2318124 *|x] 1 |22 H/N— MACHINE COVER
24110947 x[x| 1 |RIITEYF THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
2518125 || 1 |JAEL OILER
2611193 x| 1 |:m OIL
27 140163 | x| 1 |EEEZITH(5E) HEAD REST (SHORT)
2834795 x|x| 2 |3—F—%F(A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29| 36416 x|*x| 2 |3—F—=+(B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 |25676C x| x| 1 A (HE) DRIP PAN COMP.
3125676 x| 1 [z . DRIP PAN
32|B0os81007 |x|x| 1 |@EEoyr4y O-RING
33 |B140518 |*|x| 1 |:miz DRAIN SCREW
3425672 x|+ 1 |BREFTaXEE KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35| 18065 x|x| 2 |[BREFTaxELERC SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
3625671 x| 1 |BREFTD KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3719403 *|x| 1 |BREFTaERRL HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.9
38125674 * k| 1 |EHEE JOINT CONNECTING ROD
3925677 A E R PEEV JOINT
40 | 11412 x|x| 2 |EHEEFVE NUT M6X1
41| 24681 *|x| 2 |PaqArbrFyb NUT 1/4X28
42 123309 x| x| 1 |DaqA rES SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 |25673 x|k 1 | DaqUER . KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44130729 x| 1 Va3 bERIERCOIARILL) | HEX BOLT M6X1 L=12
45 |36425-A |*|*| 1 |BREFT3 K/L/R/SHAFT LIFTING ARM
46 | 37313 x|+ 1 |[BREFTOLE SCREW SM5/16X18 L=16
47 ]34800 x|x| 1 |BREFRL/AR SPRING
4811773 *|x| 2 [|#H[E4L SCREW SM15/64X28 L=30
491101520 x|x| 2 |#IEEFvk NUT SM15/64X28
50 | 34802 x| x| 1 [BREFBBLDERH RETAINING RING
5134798 x| 1 [BRETRE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 x|x| 1 |BREFESE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
5337313 x|x| 2 |BRLEITESFELEDRL SCREW 5/16X18 L=16
54137314 *|x| 1 |BRLE(FIZLTEY KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55]37318C | 1 [BRHT/SyrE) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
56 | 25664 x|x| 1 |[BREFERZEY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN
5731204 *|x| 1 |EYLY “E” RING
5870751 x|*x| 1 |BYRFIYK NHS6T JOINT
59 | 25665 *|*x| 1 |BRLIFEIERL KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN SCREW
60| 11430 x|x| 1 |BEYE KNOB
6140976 * x| 1 |EFEEREENAR SPRING
62 | 6035 *|x| 1 |EHEVRENARLE SCREW SM3/32X56 L=2.7
63| 25666 x|x| 1 |9HYYTvsIE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
64131206 * |k 1 |23y F vk NUT M4X0.7
6531208 x|x| 2 |[BREFTaLEIESPW SPRING WASHER
66 |4135 x|x| 2 |[BREFTaXEEIEFVE NUT M5X0.8
6716287 x|x| 2 |BREFFaLEILEW WASHER
68 | 36426 *|x] 1 |Dvirv— WASHER 0.1

30




TEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

31



TlEm2

ACCESSORIES 2

No.| BPRES [T ; = a £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. |=|&[ QTY

1 |40112C * x| 1 | RNIMH—K(X#) BELT GUARD COMP.

3 |28138 x|x| 2 [ N)FH—F(A)IEHRL SCREW M6X1 L=10

4 110599 x[x| 2 |LEHBRLITYI¥— WASHER

6 |28138 * x| 2 |N)LEH—F(B)LEHRL SCREW M6X1 L=10

7 |10599 x[x| 2 |LEHBRLITYI¥— WASHER

8 |37288 * x| 2 |N)LFH—F(B)BEIEARL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

10 | 37288 x|*x| 3 |[N)LFH—F(C)iEHARL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

12 | 15081 *|*x] 2 |[RN)LFH—F(D)XKAL WOOD SCREW

13 |11142 x[x]| 2 | KLyl vy— WASHER

14 111830 *|x| 1 [ N)rH—F(D)YTIIHRL THUMB SCREW

15 40112 * x| 1 |R)LMAH—K(HR) BELT GUARD COMP.

32




H—U%

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS L SWN-28BL-3
e
#im f ufﬁf@ RIRA h UET ) PR £t
(?:iGE :iE NEggkAEEELTAEMP PR\Qggé\RT[yc?OTE (COMPLETE) PRE%ISFI-EFII?NEOOT THROAT PLATE
x| 1/8” | 3.2 25670-01 10282 10282C 10182 40210-01
¥|3/16” | 4.8 | 25670-02 10283 10283C 10183 40210-02
1/4” | 6.4 25670-04 10285 10285C 10185 40210-04
5/16”| 7.9 | 25670-05 10286 10286C 10186 40210-05
3/8” | 95 | 25670-06 10287 10287C 10187 40210-06
1/2” | 12.7| 25670-08 10289 10289C 10189 40210-08
x| 5/8” | 15.9 25670-10 10291 10291C 10191 40210-10
3/4” [ 19.1 | 25670-11 10292 10292C 10192 40210-11

* 4% R:E X & ~ OPTION AT EXTRA COST
X1 A-1/8"1-1/2" O F =S 13 R X TRETT, .~ 17,1-1/4",1-1/2" GAUGES ARE AVAILABLE AT EXTRA COST.

sHig %Y@ fiR(£)  (4) AR (B) () PT
GAUGE SIZE|  FEED DOG BED SLIDE COMPLETE | BED SLIDE COMPLETE | FINGER GUARD
o | (LEFT) (RIGHT)
[ 1/8” | 3.2 40220-01 10041-WC 10060-WC 10937-01
+3/16” | 4.8 40220-02 10042-WC 10060-WC 10937-01
1/4” | 6.4 40220-04 10042-WC 10061-WC 10937-01
5/16”7 | 7.9 40220-05 10043-WC 10061-WC 10937-02
3/8” | 9.5 40220-06 10044-WC 10061-WC 10937-02
1/27 [12.7 40220-08 10045-WC 10062-WC 10937-04
| 5/8” | 159 |  40220-10 10046-WC 10063-WC 10937-06
3/4” | 19.1 40220-11 10047-WC 10063-WC 10937-06

* ¥ RI3E & ~ OPTION AT EXTRA COST
¥ 1-1/4"1-1/2"DF =D T REXAIRETY , ~ 17,1-1/4" 1-1/2" GAUGES ARE AVAILABLE AT EXTRA COST.

33




H—U%

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

L SWN-28BL-3-TA

TS
_ &t ¥k - | hif z _
18 B (48) FRE L pew () e i 4R
GAUGE _SIZE | NEEDLE CLAMP VIBRATING | LIFTING
| o | COMPLETE | PRESSERFOOT | (COMPLETE) | ppessprFoor | HROAT PLATE
| 1/4” | 6.4 25670-04 10285-TA 10285-AC 10185-TA 40258-04
*[5/16” | 7.9 25670-05 10286-TA 10286-AC 10186-TA 40258-05
3/8” | 9.5 25670-06 10287-TA 10287-AC 10187-TA 40258-06
* 1/2” [12.7| 25670-08 10289-TA 10289-AC 10189-TA 40258-08
* 3/4” | 19.1 25670-11 10292-TA 10292-AC 10192-TA 40258-11

* ¥ RI3E & ~ OPTION AT EXTRA COST

5

=

sHig %Y@ fiR(£)  (4) AR (B) () PP e
(?:CL:]GE ::E FEEDDOG | BED SLIDECOMPLETE | BED SLIDE COMPLETE | kiyger GUARD
X 1/4” | 6.4 40259-04 10042-AC 10061-AC 10937-01
#5/16” | 7.9 |  40259-05 10043-AC 10061-AC 10937-02
3/8” | 9.5 40259-06 10044-AC 10061-AC 10937-02
# 1/2” [12.7 |  40259-08 10045-AC 10062-AC 10937-04
x| 3/4” | 19.1 40259-11 10047-AC 10063—-AC 10937-06

* ¥ RI3E & ~ OPTION AT EXTRA COST

34




— MEMO —



— MEMO —



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho,Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561(Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: exsales@seiko—sewing.co jp https://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/en
tAa—=P o=t T &

T273-0018 FEEMIBEHFET2-13-6 -f 2

TEL: 047-420-3561

FAX: 047-420-3560 o [=];

E-mail: eigyo@seiko-sewing.co jp https://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/

Parts No. PB47080 (0225)
Rev. 2.2



